Restructuring and transformation costs   $ 39.1   $ (8.7)   $ 30.3   $ 21.4   $ (4.8)   $ 16.6

Amortization of intangible assets related to
business combinations  19.4  (3.8)  15.7  20.7  (4.0)  16.6

Acquisition-related costs and integration
costs  0.1  —  0.1  —  —  —

Total adjustments   $ 58.6   $ (12.5)   $ 46.0   $ 0.26   $ 42.1   $ (8.8)   $ 33.3   $ 0.19
Adjusted net income attributable to

AtkinsRéalis shareholders   $ 98.5   $ 0.56   $ 123.3   $ 0.70

Net income attributable to AtkinsRéalis
shareholders from Capital   $ 52.7   $ 0.30   $ 43.8   $ 0.25

Total adjustments   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —
Adjusted net income attributable to

AtkinsRéalis shareholders from
Capital

   $ 52.7   $ 0.30   $ 43.8   $ 0.25

Adjusted net income attributable to
AtkinsRéalis shareholders from
PS&PM

   $ 45.8   $ 0.26   $ 79.5   $ 0.45

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(IN MILLIONS $, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED) 2024 2023

Before taxes Taxes After taxes Diluted EPS in $ Before taxes Taxes After taxes Diluted EPS in $

Net income attributable to AtkinsRéalis
shareholders   $ 283.9   $ 1.62   $ 287.2   $ 1.64

Restructuring and transformation costs   $ 52.3   $ (12.3)   $ 40.0   $ 49.3   $ (9.0)   $ 40.3
Amortization of intangible assets related to

business combinations  80.6  (15.7)  64.9  83.2  (16.2)  67.0

Acquisition-related costs and integration
costs  1.0  —  1.0  —  —  —

Gain on disposal of a PS&PM business  —  —  —  (46.2)  —  (46.2)
Total adjustments   $ 133.9   $ (28.0)   $ 105.9   $ 0.60   $ 86.3   $ (25.2)   $ 61.1   $ 0.35
Adjusted net income attributable to

AtkinsRéalis shareholders   $ 389.8   $ 2.22   $ 348.3   $ 1.98

Net income attributable to AtkinsRéalis
shareholders from Capital   $ 74.7   $ 0.43   $ 74.2   $ 0.42

Total adjustments   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —
Adjusted net income attributable to

AtkinsRéalis shareholders from
Capital

   $ 74.7   $ 0.43   $ 74.2   $ 0.42

Adjusted net income attributable to
AtkinsRéalis shareholders from
PS&PM

   $ 315.0   $ 1.79   $ 274.1   $ 1.56

 53 2024 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS